

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2014 DEC 11 PM 3:12

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

NO. 46498-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VFW 3348 FOUNDATION,
a Washington Nonprofit Organization

Appellant,

v.

ALBERT BREDE and SANDY BREDE,
and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents,

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ALBERT AND SANDY BREDE

SWANSON LAW FIRM, PLLC
R. Alan Swanson
908 5th Avenue SE
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 236-8755
alan@swansonlawfirm.com

DAVID CORBETT PLLC
David J. Corbett
2106 N. Steele Street
Tacoma, Washington 98406
Telephone: (253) 414-5235
david@davidcorbettlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii-iii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESPONDENTS’ RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. This Court should perform a *de novo* review of a narrowly focused question of law.....3

 B. As the VFW Foundation concedes, its conversion claims are subject to a three year statute of limitations, as governed by the discovery rule.....7

 C. The VFW Foundation “learned that Mr. Brede had stolen a substantial sum of money” by no later than January, 2009. Under the discovery rule, this sufficed to start the statute of limitations running on the VFW Foundation’s conversion claims.....9

 D. Given the timing of the discovery of the VFW Foundation’s claims, the trial court properly concluded that the majority of its claims are time barred.....15

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>Bay City Lumber Co. v. Anderson</i> , 8 Wn.2d 191, 111 P.2d 771 (1941)...	12
<i>Brant v. Market Basket Stores, Inc.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 446, 433 P.2d 863 (1967).....	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Dahl</i> , 41 Wn. App. 565, 705 P.2d 781 (1985).....	5
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App.15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997).....	passim
<i>Gillespie v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank</i> , 70 Wn. App. 150, 855 P.2d 680 (1993).....	13
<i>Holland v. Columbia Irr. Dist.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 302, 450 P.2d 488 (1969).....	5
<i>Hudson v. Condon</i> , 101 Wn. App. 866, 6 P.3d 615 (2000).....	11
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	5
<i>In re Marriage of Haugh</i> , 58 Wn. App. 1, 790 P.2d 1266 (1990).....	4
<i>Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	11, 13
<i>Judkins v. Sadler-Mac Neil</i> , 61 Wn. 2d 1, 376 P.2d 837, 838 (1962).....	11
<i>Lowe v. Rowe</i> , 173 Wn. App. 253, 294 P.3d 6, 11 (2012).....	10
<i>Martin v. Clinton</i> , 67 Wn. 2d 608, 408 P.2d 895 (1965).....	3, 7
<i>Matter of Estates of Hibbard</i> , 118 Wn. 2d 737, 826 P.2d 690 (1992).....	13
<i>McLanahan v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 66 Wn. App. 36, 831 P.2d 160 (1992).....	5
<i>N. Fiorito Co. v. State</i> , 69 Wn.2d 616, 618, 419 P.2d 586 (1966).....	5, 6, 7

<i>Oates v. Taylor</i> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1948)	9
<i>Stiley v. Block</i> , 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996)	9
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	4

Statutes

RCW 4.16.080	7, 8, 15
RCW 9A.56.020.....	10, 11

Rules

CR 41	2, 4, 5, 7
CR 50	5, 14
